
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 25th June, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2012 as a correct record. 

 
5. Key Dec 12/13-2 Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference  

(Pages 5 - 26) 
 
 To recommend the Terms of Reference to the Council, and also that they be further 

reviewed in advance of the Board assuming its statutory functions. 
 

6. Key Decision Middlewich Eastern Bypass and Midpoint 18  (Pages 27 - 76) 
 
 To agree to act as the grant recipient for this project for the development of the 

bypass. 
 

7. Key Dec 12/13-6 SEMMMS A6 to Manchester Airport Relief Road  (Pages 77 - 
100) 

 
 To consider the progress of this scheme and the Major Scheme Business Case.   

 
8. Management and Governance Arrangements for the Joint Waste Contracts  

(Pages 101 - 104) 
 
 To note the decision of the Joint Waste Management Board on 1 May 2012 and to put 

in place the necessary arrangements for its replacement. 
 

9. Discretionary Enhancement to the English National Concessionary Travel 
Scheme  (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
 To consider the options for the use of concessionary bus passes on flexible and 

community transport. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public 
excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 

11. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 111 - 120) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 28th May, 2012 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, H Gaddum, L Gilbert, J Macrae, B Moran 
and P Raynes. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, I Faseyi, J P Findlow, P Groves, B Livesley,  
P Nurse, A Thwaite, G Wait and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
John Nicholson – Strategic Director, Places and  Organisational Capacity; 
Caroline Elwood – Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; Lisa Quinn – 
Director of Finance and Business Services; Lorraine Butcher – Strategic 
Director, Children, Families and Adults and Paul Bradshaw – Head of HR and 
Organisational Development 
 
 
150 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and R 
Menlove. 
 

151 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

152 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters Rock, Knutsford Area for Knutsford Action (KAFKA), 
asked for a full review to be carried out of the proposals for adult social 
care in the Knutsford area, particularly in respect of dementia services, the 
financial burden that was placed on families, the difficulties caused by poor 
transport links and the limited availability of public transport, and the lack 
of joint working between Cheshire East and neighbouring authorities. 
 

153 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



154 KEY DEC CE12/13-5 SOUTH MACCLESFIELD DEVELOPMENT 
AREA  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director Places and 
Organisational Capacity on the regeneration of the South Macclesfield 
Development Area, a strategic site in the north of the Borough.  The report 
set out the current intentions for the site, a proposed delivery strategy and 
the leadership role of the Counc
[...]
ition any delay 

Page 2



caused by the call-in process would be likely to seriously prejudice the 
Council’s or the public’s interest in this matter. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Solicitor on changes in 
representative on a number of Category 1 organisations, these being top 
level strategic organisations at national, regional and local level, for which 
the Cabinet was responsible for making the appointments. 
 
At the meeting an updated schedule was circulated of the appointments to 
be made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That approval be given to the changes of representative shown on 
the updated schedule circulated at the meeting, and that they run 
until such time as representation is reviewed following the elections 
of the new Council in 2015. 
 

2. That approval be given for the appointments to take immediate 
effect.  

 
3. That, notwithstanding (1) above, the Cabinet retains the right to 
review the representation on any outside organisation, at any time.   

 
 

156 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

157 KEY DEC CE12/13-1 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development.   
 
A minor change in the wording of recommendations 3 and 4 and an 
additional recommendation was added with the agreement of the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That with reference to options 1 to 5, outlined in paragraphs 12.1 to 
12.18 of the report, Cabinet revises the Council’s workforce change 
and severance/ termination arrangements so that a multiplier of 
1.80 times will be applied up to a maximum of 50 weeks pay with 

Page 3



effect from 20 August 2012, and that these arrangements be 
reviewed after a period of twelve months. 

 
2. That Cabinet extends the application of the discretionary powers 
relating to termination on the grounds of efficiency, as detailed 
within the report in paragraphs 12.22 to 12.24.  

 
3. That, as a result of the changes to the current practice in relation (1) 
and (2) above, the Council’s Pay Policy Statement be amended to 
take into account those changes and that it be referred to Council 
with a recommendation that it be adopted. 

 
4. That in coming to a decision, Cabinet considers and notes the 
recommendations of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee as outlined 
in paragraphs 12.19 and 12.20 of the report. 

 
5. That support be given to the decision of the Corporate Management 
Team to release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 3 in 
Appendix A of the report under the arrangements agreed in relation 
to the current voluntary severance provisions which are currently in 
place for employees in the Council.  

 
6. That the re-employment of any former employees who have  left the 
employment of the Council or legacy Councils on the grounds of 
voluntary redundancy/severance be subject to the agreement of the 
Head of Human Resources/Organisational Development in 
conjunction with the Leader and the relevant Portfolio Holder, and 
only on the grounds of truly exceptional circumstances. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
25/6/2012 
 

Report of:  Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director – Children, Families and 
Adults Services 
 

Subject/Title:  Report in relation to Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
Terms of Reference 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Clowes P
[...]
here, and this should assure the Council that 
decisions about its resources remain with the Council. 
 

1.7 This report will explain the subsequent review and revised terms of 
reference for the board in its shadow year which will then be further 
reviewed in late autumn in preparation for the board assuming its statutory 
powers in April 2013. 

 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That Cabinet and Council support the shadow Health and Wellbeing 

Board’s Terms of Reference.  
 

2.2 That Cabinet and Council support the recommendation to further review the 
Board’s Terms of Reference in advance of the Board assuming its statutory 
functions taking account of Board priorities expressed within the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy which will be finalised in the autumn 
following a period of consultation. 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Board’s initial draft Terms of Reference have been reviewed against a 
 number of other terms of reference– Buckinghamshire, Leicestershire, 
 Warwickshire, Lincolnshire, Croydon, Coventry Oldham, and Stockport. 
 This analysis can be found in appendix 2. 
 
3.2 The number of Council Members in most authorities is  three, with 
 Coventry having a member of the opposition party on the Board; this is 
 in line with the current CEC shadow HWB arrangements and shows 
 our awareness of the pattern of emerging good practice. The role and 
 responsibility of members is outlined in all Terms of Reference and 
 these are similar in all cases. 
 
3.3 Voting arrangement - The Health and Social Care Bill [2012] does not 
 specify voting arrangements and leaves it open to local determination. 

When the Board becomes statutory [April 2013] a local constitutional 
change will be required to account for the board being a formal 
subcommittee of the Council with both member and officer 
representation.  

 
 Lincolnshire is one of two authorities to have a section stating voting 
 arrangements, they state that: 
 
• Each Core member 
[...]
terest and 
integrity of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

7. Leadership          
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board should promote and support 
these principles by leadership and example 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 5  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET  
 
Date of Meeting: 25th June 2012 
Report of: Strategic Director – Places & Organisational 

Capacity 
Subject/Title: Middlewich Eastern Bypass & Midpoint 18 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Menlove Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Councillor Macrae Portfolio Holder for 
Prosperity and Economic Regeneration  

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Government’s proposed allocation of £4.1m from its Regional 

Growth Funding to Pochin Developments Ltd to support the development of the 
Middlewich Eastern Bypass, Cheshire East Council has been requested to act 
as the grant recipient and accountable body to receive and manage the grant. 

  
1.2 This report sets out the context of this proposal and the benefits of supporting 

the delivery of this scheme. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To agree that the Council shall act as the grant recipient for this project and to 

accept the terms of a conditional grant offer letter from the Secretary of State 
for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS), subject to the satisfactory advice of 
the Borough Solicitor. 

 
2.2 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director (Places & Organisational 

Capacity), in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to accept the final grant offer 
letter, subject to the satisfactory advice of the Borough Solicitor and 
independent Due Diligence advice. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The proposed development is expected to deliver significant benefits to the 

borough, including: 
 
a) Enabling the creation of 143,000 sq m of new business premises and 

aroun
[...]
  This work has included; detailed design, development 
of a traffic model, environmental surveys, environmental assessments, a 
transport assessment and the production of a detailed business case for 
submission to the DfT. The various documents required by the DfT to support 
the submission of the business case are now complete and ready to submit.  

 
1.3 This report provides information on the progress of the SEMMMS A6 to 

Manchester Airport Relief Road (the Scheme) and its business case.  The 
attached Appendix A and MAP describe the Scheme and Appendix B provides 
a full draft of the business case executive summary. 

 
 
2.0      Decision Requested 

 
2.1 At the meeting Members will be given a verbal update from officers on the 

ongoing discussions with Stockport MBC before being requested to consider 
the proposals outlined within the report supporting the formal submission of the 
Major Scheme Business Case.  

 
           Based on the verbal update, Members will be invited to either: 
 
           A) Endorse the Scheme’s business case, and its submission to the DfT, and to 

confirm this to Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council as the Scheme 
promoters on behalf of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority;  

 
Or 

Agenda Item 7Page 77



 

 
           B) Not support the recommendation in A above at this stage as the latest 

position requires further discussions with Stockport. 
 
2.2 If recommendation A is endorsed, and subject to the final approval of the 

Greater Manchester Combined Authority to allocate funding from the Earn Back 
model to the Scheme, Members are requested to approve that the authority to 
sign off the business case be delegated to Stockport Council’s Section 151 
Officer on behalf of Cheshire East Council, as one of the three promoting 
authorities, with regards to the estimated costs and funding of the Scheme. 

 
 
3.0      Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council’s endorsement of the business case and its submissi
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Version 6  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 June 2012 

Report of: Legal and Democratic Services Manager 
Subject/Title: Management  and Governance Arrangements for Joint 

Waste Contracts 
                                                               
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Following the recent decision by both Cheshire East and Cheshire West and 

Chester Councils to discontinue the Waste PFI Project, which was managed by 
the Joint Waste Board, consideration has been also now been given by that 
Board to whether the remaining joint waste contracts should continue in their 
current form and be managed by the current waste team, as currently 
constituted.   

 
1.2 At its meeting on 1 May 2012 the Joint Waste Board resolved that: - 
 

(1) the continuation of the existing joint waste management contract 
arrangements be agreed, until the end of the current Waste Disposal 
(landfill) contract extension on 31 March 2014; and 

 
(2) Option 2 of the three set out in the report be adopted; as follows-  

The Portfolio Holders to: 
• meet at a minimum frequency per year (to be agreed); 
• request and receive reports from officers on the joint waste contracts; 
• make such arrangements as necessary to discuss and agree 

mutually acceptable actions to be taken as a result of the reports; 
• take decisions where the appropriate delegated powers exist; 
• make recommendations to their respective Council’s Cabinet and 

Executive as appropriate.  
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the decision made by the Joint Waste Management Board on 1 May 2012 

be noted and that the Portfolio Holder (Environmental Services) and 
appropriate Officers put in place the necessary arrangements to replace the 
Joint Waste Board. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 An extension to the existing joint waste management contract arrangements 

until 31 March 2014, with the contracts continuing in their current f
[...]
hree options for governance arrangements. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Joint Waste Board (the Board) has been responsible for governance of 

the joint waste contracts and of the now discontinued Waste Treatment PFI 
procurement project.  The Board was established as  a consultative body and 

Page 102



Version 6  

under the terms of an Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) dated 26 March 2009 it 
meets on an ‘as and when’ basis, but not less than six times per financial 
year, in order to make recommendations to the respective Cabinet/Council 
Executive; the Board does not have decision making powers. 

 
10.2 The discontinuance of the Waste PFI Project means that this element of the 

joint working falls out of the scope of the IAA.   
 
10.3 Up until now the main focus of the Board’s activities has been the Waste PFI 

project, with reports taken from time to time on issues relating to the other 
joint waste contracts.  Currently the two Council’s hold joint contracts for the 
Management of Household Waste Recycling Centres, the Disposal of 
Residual Waste, the Monitoring of Closed Landfill Sites, and the Collection 
and Recycling of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment.  

  
10.4 The contracts are managed by a joint team based in Winsford and hosted by 

Cheshire West and Chester as lead Council; the joint team is funded by both 
Councils. 

 
10.5  At its meeting on 1 May 2012, and following the recent decision by both 

Council’s to discontinue the Waste PFI Project,  the Board reviewed whether 
the contracts should be managed jointly or whether they should be split.  It 
also considered whether existing governance arrangements should continue. 

 
10.6 Three options were considered, these being  

• Option 1 - No change; 
• Option 2 - Dissolution of the existing Joint Waste Board with the 

governance of the joint waste contracts being undertaken by the Portfolio 
Holders with responsibility for waste in each Council; 

• Option 3 - To maintain the current Joint Waste Board arrangements with a 
reduced number of meetings per year. 

 
Option 2 was recommended to the Board as it would significantly reduce the 
burden on Portfolio Holder time, provide greater flexibility and streamline 
decision making by allowing reports to be submitted directly to decision 
makers..  It would also save on the resources required to run large meetings. 
 

10.7 The Board resolved that: - 
 

(1) the continuation of the existing joint waste management contract 
arrangements be agreed, until the end of the current Waste Disposal 
(landfill) contract extension on 31 March 2014; and 
 

(2) Option 2 of the three set out in the report be adopted; as follows-  
       The Portfolio Holders to: 

• meet at a minimum frequency per year (to be agreed); 
• request and receive reports from officers on the joint waste 

contracts; 
• make such arrangements as necessary to discuss and agree 

mutually acceptable actions to be taken as a result of the reports; 

Page 103



Version 6  

• take decisions where the appropriate delegated powers exist; 
• make recommendations to their respective Council’s Cabinet and 

Executive as appropriate.  
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 

 Name: Cherry Foreman 
 Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
           Tel No: 01270 686463 
            Email: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 104



  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  25 June 2012 

 

Report of: Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity  
Subject/Title:  Discretionary Enhancement to the English National 
Concessionary Travel Scheme 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Rod Menlove, Environmental Services 
 

 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines options for consideration in respect of usage of 

concessionary bus passes on flexible and community transport.  Recent 
changes in provision of flexible transport within the Borough have highlighted a 
need for clarity over the council’s adopted policy in this area. 

 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet considers the options outlined below and decides the appropriate 

policy that they wish to adopt: 
 
2.1.1 Adopt a policy that views flexible / demand responsive transport has a 

significant amenity element, and therefore would bar concessionary pass 
holders from using them to secure transport free at the point of use.  
This would have the impact of removing current entitlement to free travel 
from users of flexible / demand responsive transport in the north of the 
borough. 

 
2.1.2 Adopt a policy of admitting section 19 transport provision to the scheme.  

This would have the impact of allowing entitlement to free transport on 
any section 19 service, and would allow all such providers to receive 
reimbursement of revenues foregone and costs incurred in accepting 
passengers using concessionary passes.  This would allow users of 
flexible / demand responsive transport in the south of the borough to 
travel free at the point of use. 

 
2.1.3 Continue with the current policy until such time as the ongoing public 

consultation on the policy options has concluded on 22 June 2012 and 
been assessed and the Cabinet has had the opportunity to formally 
consider it.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 105



  

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The current policy contains an apparent anomaly in that demand responsive 

transport in the north of the borough is provided through registered public 
transport – entitling passengers to travel free at the point of use if they hold a 
concessionary pass – whereas demand responsive transport in the south of the 
borough is provided by a “section 19” service, with no provision for usage of the 
concessionary pass. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4
[...]
 R
estricted



P
age 120

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Key Dec 12/13-2 Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference
	TOR analysis App2
	Draft Terms of Reference (3) 14 06 12 App 3
	Board Code of Conduct App 4

	6 Key Decision Middlewich Eastern Bypass and Midpoint 18
	Middlewich Eastern Bypass  Midpoint 18 report - Cabinet 25th June 2012 - APPENDIX 1

	7 Key Dec 12/13-6 SEMMMS A6 to Manchester Airport Relief Road
	8 Management and Governance Arrangements for the Joint Waste Contracts
	9 Discretionary Enhancement to the English National Concessionary Travel Scheme
	11 Managing Workforce Change
	Appendix A ~June 2012.Final Wk Ch
	Appendix B ~June 2012~Final Wk Ch




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 25th June, 2012 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, H Gaddum, L Gilbert, R Menlove, 
B Moran and P Raynes. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, P Edwards, P Findlow, P Hoyland, B Livesley,  
B Murphy, H Murray, D Newton, J Saunders and L Smetham. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; Director of Finance and Business 
Services; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Strategic Director, 
Children, Families and Adults; Strategic Director, Places and Organisational 
Capacity. 
 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jamie Macrae. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Brown, H Gaddum, L Gilbert and R Menlove all declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 9 (Discretionary Enhancement to the 
English National Concessionary Travel Scheme) by virtue of having either 
a concessionary bus or rail travel pass.  Councillor Rhoda Bailey declared 
the same interest at the time of the discussion.   
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 



13 KEY DEC 12/13-2 SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Consideration was given to the revised Terms of Reference for the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, taking into account previous 
concerns raised in respect of member representation and the voting rights 
of Board members.   
 
The initial draft Terms of Reference had been reviewed against those of a 
number of other Local Authorities and revisions made following an 
analysis of emerging best practice.  The Leader confirmed that the 
opposition group would nominate the opposition member on the Board and 
that he would be happy to abide by their decision.  It was also confirmed 
that the Terms of Reference would be considered again prior to the Board 
assuming its statutory functions in April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet and Council support the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference.  
 

2. That Cabinet and Council support the recommendation to further 
review the Board’s Terms of Reference in advance of the Board 
assuming its statutory functions, taking account of Board priorities 
expressed within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which will 
be finalised in the autumn following a period of consultation. 

 
 

14 KEY DECISION MIDDLEWICH EASTERN BYPASS AND MIDPOINT 18  
 
Consideration was given to acting as the grant recipient and accountable 
body for the grant of £4m from the Governments Regional Growth Fund 
for the development of the Middlewich Eastern Bypass by Pochin 
Developments.   
 
A report set out the context of the proposal and the benefits of supporting 
the delivery of the scheme; these included the creation of new business 
premises and approx 2,800 jobs, environmental improvements arising 
from traffic being diverted away from Middlewich, and the reduction of 
congestion on the A54 link to the M6.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To agree that the Council shall act as the grant recipient for this 
project and to accept the terms of a conditional grant offer letter 
from the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills 
(BIS), subject to the satisfactory advice of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director (Places & 

Organisational Capacity), in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to 



accept the final grant offer letter, subject to the satisfactory advice 
of the Borough Solicitor and independent Due Diligence advice. 

 
 

15 KEY DEC 12/13-6 SEMMMS A6 TO MANCHESTER AIRPORT RELIEF 
ROAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the progress of this scheme work 
on which had been ongoing since 2009 to develop the details of its first 
phase.  The various documents required by the DfT to support the 
submission of the business case were now complete and ready to 
submitted by Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council as the schemes 
promoters on behalf of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority.   
 
The Strategic Director for Places and Organisational Capacity provided an 
oral update on the position.  Particular reference was made to redesigned 
but not yet finalised junction improvements north of Poynton as, ultimately, 
these would form the first phase of the Poynton Relief Road.  In addition it 
was reported that a number of off line mitigation measures, on roads in the 
area where traffic was forecast to increase as a result of the scheme, were 
also still the subject of continuing discussions.  Cabinet was advised that a 
meeting was due to be held with the Leader of Stockport Council to 
discuss these points further and that the funding allocations were due to 
be considered by Manchester City Council at the meeting of its Cabinet at 
the end of July.   
 
Members were asked to amend a key date on page 96 of the agenda to 
show that the submission of the planning application and publication of the 
draft Orders would be in Spring 2013, not 2012 as stated.  
 
In view of the ongoing discussions, and the planned meeting with 
Stockport Council, it was agreed that the report be deferred and brought 
back to be dealt with at the earliest opportunity and, if necessary, that an 
urgent or extraordinary cabinet meeting be convened. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be deferred and brought back to be dealt with at the 
earliest opportunity and, if necessary, that an urgent or extraordinary 
Cabinet meeting be convened. 
 
 

16 MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
JOINT WASTE CONTRACTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Borough Solicitor advising them that, 
following the recent decision by both Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils to discontinue the Waste PFI Project, the Joint 
Waste Board had now resolved that the Board be dissolved and that the 
governance of the remaining joint waste contracts be undertaken by the 



Portfolio Holders with responsibility for waste in each Council.  The 
advantage of the new arrangements was that they would significantly 
reduce the burden on Portfolio time, provide greater flexibility and 
streamline decision making, and also save on the resources required to 
run large meetings. 
 
At the meeting it was agreed that the decision requested be expanded to 
include the Portfolio Holder for Finance as well as the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decision made by the Joint Waste Management Board on 1 May 
2012 be noted and that the Portfolio Holders for Environmental Services, 
Finance, and appropriate Officers, put in place the necessary 
arrangements to replace the Joint Waste Board. 
 
 

17 DISCRETIONARY ENHANCEMENT TO THE ENGLISH NATIONAL 
CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL SCHEME  
 
Councillors D Brown, H Gaddum, L Gilbert and R Menlove all declared a 
personal interest in this item by virtue of having either concessionary bus 
or rail passes.  Councillor Rhoda Bailey declared the same interest at the 
time of the discussion.   
 
Consideration was given to options for the use of concessionary bus 
passes on flexible and community transport; recent changes in the 
provision of such transport within the Borough had highlighted a need for 
clarity concerning the Council’s adopted policy in the north and south of 
the Borough.   
 
Local Authorities are free to enhance their discretionary travel schemes 
with locally adopted and funded policies and the report detailed the options 
available along with their respective financial implications.   
 
Cabinet agreed that it would support option 2.1.2 of the report which would 
have the impact of allowing entitlement to free transport on any section 19 
service.  This would allow all such providers to receive reimbursement of 
revenues foregone and costs incurred in accepting passengers using 
concessionary passes, and users of flexible/demand responsive transport 
across the borough would be able to travel free at the point of use. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to option 2.1.2 of the report, to adopt a policy of 
admitting section 19 transport provision to the scheme. 
 
 
 



18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

19 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Corporate Management Team to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 28 in Appendix A of 
the report under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary 
severance provisions for employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


